

DEC - 7 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 16-596

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NICOLE BORROMEIO  
ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES  
3000 A Street  
Suite 210  
Anchorage, AK 99503  
(907) 274-3611  
nborromeo@nativefederation.org

STEVEN T. SEWARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASCENT LAW PARTNERS, LLP  
719 Second Avenue  
Suite 1150  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 920-4129  
steve@ascentllp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Exceeds the  
Statutory Constraints on Designation of  
Critical Habitat to the Detriment of the  
Alaska Native People . . . . . 4

II. The Overbroad Designation of Critical  
Habitat on Alaska Native Lands Undermines  
the Purpose of ANCSA . . . . . 12

III. The Overbroad Designation of Critical  
Habitat in Alaska Impacts National Security  
Interests . . . . . 18

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , No. 16-610 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2016) . . . . .	2
<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Chugach Natives, Inc. v. Doyon, Ltd.</i> , 588 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> , 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>later proceedings at</i> 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 870 (1987) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>City of Saint Paul v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Resources</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	16

### Statutes and regulations:

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	
43 U.S.C. § 1601(a) . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b) . . . . .	13, 14

43 U.S.C. § 1606(a) . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1606(d) . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1606(g) . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1606(i)(1)(A) . . . . .	15
43 U.S.C. § 1606(j) . . . . .	15
43 U.S.C. § 1606(r) . . . . .	14
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a) . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1611 . . . . .	13
43 U.S.C. § 1613 . . . . .	13
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 16 U.S.C., 43 U.S.C., 48 U.S.C.) . . . . .	16
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) . . . . .	2, 5, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) . . . . .	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	10
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) . . . . .	3, 6, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C) . . . . .	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) . . . . .	6, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(A) . . . . .	7
50 C.F.R.	
§ 17.40(q)(4) . . . . .	11
§ 402.02 . . . . .	6
90-Day Findings on 25 Petitions, 80 Fed. Reg. 56,423 (Sept. 18, 2015) . . . . .	10
90-Day Findings on 29 Petitions, 81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 16, 2016) . . . . .	10

Designation of Critical Habitat for the Arctic Ringed Seal, 79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014) . . . . .	11
Determination of Threatened Status for the Polar Bear, 73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008) . . . . .	4, 9
Designation of Critical Habitat for the Polar Bear ( <i>Ursus maritimus</i> ) in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010) . . . . .	4, 6, 17, 21
Special Rule for the Polar Bear Under Section 4(d) of the Endangered Species Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,766 (Feb. 20, 2013) . . . . .	11
Threatened Status for the Arctic, Okhotsk, and Baltic Subspecies of the Ringed Seal and Endangered Status for the Ladoga Subspecies of the Ringed Seal, 77 Fed. Reg. 76,706 (Dec. 28, 2012) . . . . .	10
Threatened Status for the Beringia and Okhotsk Distinct Population Segments of the <i>Erignathus barbatus nauticus</i> Subspecies of the Bearded Seal, 77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012) . . . . .	10
<b>Congressional materials:</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. 38,123 (1978) . . . . .	5
124 Cong. Rec. 38,131 (1978) . . . . .	5
H.R. Rep. No. 92-523 (Sept. 28, 1971) . . . . .	14
S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2015) . . . . .	19

**Miscellaneous:**

- Arctic Executive Steering Committee, *Implementation Framework for the National Strategy for the Arctic Region* (Mar. 2016) . . . . . 20, 21, 22
- F. Stuart Chapin III et al., Chapter 22 Alaska Climate Change Impacts in the United States, 2014 . . . . . 8, 9
- Dep't of Defense, *Arctic Strategy* (Nov. 2013) . . . . . 21
- FWS, *National Listing Workplan, 2017-2023* (Sept. 2016) . . . . . 10
- Vsevolod Gunitzkiy, *On Thin Ice: Water Rights and Resource Disputes in the Arctic Ocean*, 61 J. of Int'l Aff. 261 (2008) . . . . . 20
- Industrial Economics, Inc., *Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Polar Bear in the United States: Final Report* at ES-5 – ES-6 (2010), [https://www.fws.gov/alaska/fisheries/mmm/polarbear/pdf/fea\\_polar\\_bear\\_14%20october%202010.pdf](https://www.fws.gov/alaska/fisheries/mmm/polarbear/pdf/fea_polar_bear_14%20october%202010.pdf) . . . . . 5
- Memorandum from Dale Hale, Director, to FWS Regional Directors (May 14, 2008), *available at* <https://www.fws.gov/policy/m0331.pdf> . . . . . 11
- Peter H. Larsen et al., *Estimating future costs for Alaska public infrastructure at risk from climate change*, Global Environmental Change (Aug. 2008) . . . . . 9

Ronald O'Rourke, Cong. Research Serv., R41153, <i>Changes in the Arctic: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (2016) . . . . .	19, 20
John C. Reed, <i>Exploration of Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 4 and Adjacent Areas Northern Alaska, 1944-53</i> (1958) . . . . .	19
S.O. 3206, App., § 3(B)(4) (1997) . . . . .	17
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Alaska Village Erosion Technical Assistance Program</i> (2006), <a href="http://www.housemajority.org/coms/cli/AVETA_Report.pdf">http://www.housemajority.org/coms/cli/AVETA_Report.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
U.S. Committee on the Marine Transportation System, <i>U.S. Arctic Marine Transportation System: Overview and Priorities for Action</i> (2013) . . . . .	22
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Alaska Region Overview</i> , <a href="http://www.bia.gov/WhoWeAre/RegionalOffices/Alaska/">http://www.bia.gov/WhoWeAre/RegionalOffices/Alaska/</a> (last visited Nov. 30, 2016) . . . . .	8
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-16-453, <i>Arctic Strategy is Underway, but Agency Could Better Assess How Its Actions Mitigate Known Arctic Capability Gaps</i> (2016) . . . . .	22
